Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: Filing date: ESTTA95182 08/17/2006

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92045690
Party	Plaintiff Toytrackerz LLC Toytrackerz LLC 302 South Lowman Street Fort Scott, KS 66701
Correspondence Address	UNITED STATES Terri Lynn Coop Toytrackerz LLC 302 South Lowman Street Fort Scott, KS 66701 UNITED STATES toylaw@classicnet.net
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Terri Lynn Coop
Filer's e-mail	toylaw@classicnet.net
Signature	/Terri Lynn Coop/
Date	08/17/2006
Attachments	ttabdefaultmotion.pdf ( 2 pages )(49562 bytes ) ttabdefaultbrief1.pdf ( 38 pages )(163407 bytes ) Aaddresspage.pdf ( 4 pages )(12717 bytes ) Bttabdocket.pdf ( 1 page )(38425 bytes ) Cnonfinal.pdf ( 3 pages )(14439 bytes ) Dnewregs.pdf ( 1 page )(70518 bytes ) Ehelderindict.pdf ( 2 pages )(62119 bytes ) Fhelderappeal.pdf ( 10 pages )(33565 bytes ) Gcivilcomplaint.pdf ( 8 pages )(1744587 bytes ) Hcivilcounterclaim.pdf ( 25 pages )(72513 bytes ) Ittabcxr.pdf ( 1 page )(35391 bytes ) Jttabjwa.pdf ( 1 page )(37472 bytes ) Kttabbotw.pdf ( 1 page )(35392 bytes )

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

In the matter of trademark Registration No: 1776628

In the matter of TTAB Cancellation Proceeding No: 92045690

For the mark: "MARX" [standard character mark]

Date registered: June 15, 1993 [renewed August 8, 2003, cancelled June 30, 2006]

Toytrackerz LLC

A Kansas Limited Liability Company

vs.

DOCKE.

American Plastic Equipment Inc.

A Florida Corporation

## ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

- 1. The Plaintiff, Toytrackerz LLC dba Circle X Ranch is a Kansas Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 302 South Lowman Street, Fort Scott, Kansas, 66701.
- On information and belief, Defendant American Plastic Equipment, Inc. is a Florida Corporation having its principal place of business at 101 South 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Sebring, Ohio, 44672.
- 3. Plaintiff filed a Petition for Cancellation of the above referenced mark on April 11, 2006. On June 23, 2006, the Board granted Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment On June 30, 2006, the Commissioner issued an order cancelling the mark.
- 4. On August 3, 2006, Defendant filed a motion to vacate the default judgment.
- 5. For the reasons stated below and detailed in the attached brief, Plaintiff requests the Board deny the Motion to Vacate Default Judgment and terminate the case.
- 6. In support of this request, Plaintiff states as follows:
  - a) Defendant has not shown that their failure to file any responsive pleading is a result of 'excusable neglect' as required by FRCP 60(b).
  - b) Defendant has not shown that their attorney's failure to file any responsive

LARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

pleading is a result of 'excusable neglect' as required by FRCP 60(b).

- c) Plaintiff had standing to initiate the cancellation action pursuant to TTAB rules of practice.
- d) Plaintiff had grounds to initiate the cancellation action pursuant to TTAB rules of practice.

Based on Defendant's failure to file a responsive pleading within the period allowed by the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board, and Defendant's failure to meet their burden of proof to qualify for relief under FRCP 60(b), Plaintiff asks this Board to deny the Motion to Vacate Default Judgment, to terminate the case and to grant any other equitable relief deemed just and fair. Answer to Motion For Default Judgment respectfully submitted on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of August 2006.

/s/Terri Lynn Coop/ Terri Lynn Coop Attorney For The Plaintiff 302 South Lowman Street Fort Scott KS 66701 620-224-2945 toylaw@classicnet.net

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, *Terri Lynn Coop*, hereby certify that a true and complete copy of the foregoing *Answer In Opposition to Motion To Vacate Default Judgment* has been served on *Defendant's Attorney - David E. Herron II.* by mailing said copy on the 17th<sup>rd</sup> day of August 2006, via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to:

David E. Herron II PO Box 2778 Kansas City KS 66110

DOCKE

RM

/s/Terri Lynn Coop/

Terri Lynn Coop Attorney For The Plaintiff 302 South Lowman Street Fort Scott KS 66701 620-224-2945 toylaw@classicnet.net

## BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO VACATE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

### THE MATTER BEFORE THE BOARD

The matter before the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board [TTAB] is Defendant's Motion to Vacate Default Judgment with respect to the cancellation of the standard character mark "Marx," Registration number 1776628.

### PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD

The following information is taken from the public records of the TTAB, as reported through 'TTABVUE,' the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Inquiry System.

- On April 11, 2006, the Plaintiff, Toytrackerz LLC, instituted Cancellation #92045690
  against Defendant, American Plastic Equipment, Inc. The petition was submitted via the
  Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System and assigned the ESSTA
  Tracking Number ESTTA75540. The petition was accompanied by the required fee.
- 2. On April 11, 2006, the TTAB acknowledged the filing and mailed notice to both Plaintiff and Defendant. This notice established an Answer date of May 21, 2006.
- 3. On May 23, 2006, the Plaintiff filed a Motion for Default Judgment. The motion was submitted via the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System and

assigned the ESSTA Track Number ESTTA81893. As stated in the Certificate of Service, a copy of the Motion for Default Judgment, the Plaintiff mailed a copy of the motion via first class mail to Defendant at the address of record.

- On June 22, 2006, the TTAB granted the Motion for Default Judgment and mailed notice to both Plaintiff and Defendant at their address of record.
- On June 30, 2006, the Commissioner of Trademarks issued an order cancelling Trademark Registration number 1776628. Notice of the cancellation was mailed to Plaintiff and Defendant at their address of record. The TTAB case was terminated.
- On August 3, 2006, Defendant filed a Motion to Vacate the Default Judgment. This motion was filed by United States mail. The motion was deemed received and docketed by the TTAB on August 10, 2006.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

## LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

## FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.